(7) The fair value of each of the major types included in the fair value of plan assets as of December 31, 2019 and
2018, are as follows:

In millions of Korean won 2019 2018
Cash equivalents and regular deposits ₩ 31,209 ₩ 31,388
Principal and interest guarantee financial assets 299,120 261,293

Total ₩330,329 ₩292,681

(8) The major assumptions used for actuarial evaluation as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, are as follows:

In millions of Korean won 2019 2018
Discount rate (%) 2.03 2.37
Expected wage increase rate (%) 3.95 4.53

To calculate the present value of the defined benefit obligation, the Company decided the discount rate by referring
to the market rate of return on high-quality corporate bonds consistent with the currency and the expected payment
period of the defined benefit obligation as of the end of the reporting period.

The weighted average maturity of the defined benefit obligation as of the end of the current term and the prior term
is 9.63 years and 9.90 years, respectively.

(9) The results of the analysis of the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to the major actuarial assumptions
as of December 31, 2019, are as follows:

In millions of Korean won Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%
Changes in discount rate ₩ (30,806) ₩35,698
Changes in expected wage increase rate 34,655 (30,567)

The increase(decrease) of the defined benefit obligation was calculated based on the present value of the defined
benefit obligation as of December 31, 2019..

-50-

(1) Details of refund liabilities and provisions as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, are as follows:

In millions of Korean won
2019 2018

Current Non-current Current Non-current
Provision for refund ₩ 4,758 ₩265 ₩2,958 ₩181
Provision for product warrantee 3,694 - 3,497 -
Provision for site restoration  6,600 95 - 104
Provision for financial guarantee - 492 - 700

Total ₩15,052 ₩852 ₩6,455 ₩985

(2) Changes in refund liabilities and provisions for the year ended December 31, 2019, are as follows:

In millions of Korean won Beginning balance Increase Decrease Ending balance
Provision for refund ₩3,139 ₩ 4,596 ₩ (2,712) ₩ 5,023
Provision for product warrantee 3,497 13,850 (13,653) 3,694
Provision for site restoration  104 6,591 - 6,695
Provision for financial guarantee 700 - (208) 492

Total ₩7,440 ₩25,037 ₩(16,573) ₩15,904

Changes in refund liabilities and provisions for the year ended December 31, 2018 are as follows:

In millions of Korean won Beginning balance Increase Decrease Ending balance
Provision for refund ₩3,086 ₩3,023 ₩ (2,970) ₩3,139
Provision for product warrantee - 5,508 (2,011) 3,497
Provision for site restoration  - 104 - 104
Provision for financial guarantee - 755 (55) 700

Total ₩3,086 ₩9,390 ₩ (5,036) ₩7,440

(3) For returnable sales, the Company sets up refund liabilities and refund assets by estimating the expected returnable
amount at the time of sales, deducting the sales and cost of sales of the parts expected to be returned.

(4) The Company sets up provision for product warranties by estimating the expected warranty amount at the time
of sales on devices of smoke-free product and sets up the rights to be reimbursed by the manufacturer in the future
due to the manufacturer’s fault as warranty reimbursement assets. The value of warranty reimbursement assets as of
December 31, 2019 is ₩2,384 million (₩422 million as of December 31, 2018)